financial data included elsewhere in this report. Our historical results of operations are not necessarily indicative of results of operations to be
expected for any future period.

On April 10, 2003, the Board of Directors of Rambus voted to change the fiscal year end of Rambus from September 30 to December 31,
effective January 1, 2003. As a result, selected financial data is presented for the twelve months ended December 31, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003,
the three months ended December 31, 2002 and the twelve months ended September 30, 2002.

See Note 3, �Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,� of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, for more detailed information
regarding the restatement of our consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2005 for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004
and our selected consolidated financial data as of and for our fiscal years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, 2003, our quarter ended
December 31, 2002 and our fiscal year ended September 30, 2002.

Page 29 of 170

Edgar Filing: RAMBUS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2006 2005 2004 2003

(in thousands, except per share amounts) As restated As restated
As previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
Total revenues $ 195,324 $ 157,198 $ 144,874 $ 118,203 $ 100 $ 118,303
Net income (loss) $ (13,816) $ 28,940 $ 22,361 $ 23,221 $ (17,238) $ 5,983
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.13) $ 0.29 $ 0.22 $ 0.24 $ (0.18) $ 0.06
Diluted $ (0.13) $ 0.28 $ 0.21 $ 0.22 $ (0.16) $ 0.06

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities $ 436,341 $ 355,390 $ 236,360 $ 188,538 $ �  $ 188,538
Total assets $ 604,617 $ 515,953 $ 396,052 $ 293,086 $ 28,023 $ 321,109
Deferred revenue $ 7,557 $ 9,290 $ 23,823 $ 42,202 $ �  $ 42,202
Convertible notes $ 160,000 $ 160,000 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �
Stockholders� equity $ 382,288 $ 323,467 $ 353,576 $ 240,080 $ 22,277 $ 262,357

Three Months Ended December 31, Twelve Months Ended September 30,

2002 2002

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
As previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
As previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
Total revenues $ 25,704 $ 74 $ 25,778 $ 96,565 $ 79 $ 96,644
Net income $ 5,529 $ (5,328) $ 201 $ 24,704 $ (24,145) $ 559
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.06 $ (0.06) $ 0.00 $ 0.25 $ (0.24) $ 0.01
Diluted $ 0.06 $ (0.06) $ 0.00 $ 0.24 $ (0.23) $ 0.01

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities $ 175,832 $ �  $ 175,832 $ 156,129 $ 1,194 $ 157,323
Total assets $ 250,523 $ 30,085 $ 280,608 $ 232,959 $ 29,421 $ 262,380
Deferred revenue $ 37,760 $ 100 $ 37,860 $ 26,987 $ 174 $ 27,161
Convertible notes $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �
Stockholders� equity $ 202,377 $ 23,745 $ 226,122 $ 195,492 $ 21,938 $ 217,430

Item 7. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
The following discussion contains forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, our expectations regarding revenues, expenses and
results of operations, as well as the outcome of our stock option investigation and related litigation. Our actual results may differ significantly
from those projected in the forward-looking statements. Factors that might cause future actual results to differ materially from our recent results
or those projected in the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, those discussed in the �Special Note Regarding